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APPLICATION FORM FOR JAPAN’S DEVELOPMENT STUDY PROGRAM

Date of entry: April 2003

Applicant: The Government of Costa Rica

1. - PROJECT DIGEST

Project Title: Rehabxlltatlon Program for 30 brldges of the anary nghway
Network . _ .

1.2 - Locatibn:

The 30 bridges are located on national routes number:1;2, 4. 33" y 36!
some of the main roads of the country. They are the connections with the
terrestrial borders to Nicaragua (route 1) and to Panama (Routes 2 and 36);/also
with the port of Limdn (Route 32) at the Atlantlc‘Coast the main-paint_ for 90%. of ,
the export / import. .

The attached map shows the geographical location of these roads and
also, that they cross the seven provinces' of the countty:

Costa Rica is a relatively small country. Crossing the country from the
south to the north, which means, from Paso Canoas, the border to Panama in the
south, via the capital, San José (338 Km), to Pefias Blancas (296 km), the
northern border to Nicaragua, would take approximately 10 hours by car. A
container truck needs up to 15 hours. A'journey from San'José to the West, to
Puerto Limén (160 km), the important seaport of the Atlantic Coast, would take
2:30 hours by car and 4 to 5 hrs. for a contaiher truck. |

‘Because of the short distances tourists frequently use the local flight
service. Short-time flights will not take longer than 50 minutes (maximumy).



1.3 Implementing Agency

MINISTRY OF PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORT, Department of Bridge
Design in coordination with CONAVI, the National Road Fund for the
maintenance and improvement of the primary road network.

Address:

- Main building Sth street between 20th and 22nd, west side Plaza Gonzalez
Viquez. Department of Bridge Design, and Planning Direction.

Officials to be contacted:

Department of Bridge Design Phone number:
(.0050,6) 257-77-98 ext. 2402, 2405

Chief: Ing. Maria Carmelita Ramirez

E-mail: mramiféz@mopt.go.cr_

"Planning Direction phone numbers:

Tel: (00508) 222-56-45 — Fax (0O0506) 257-80-98
MBA Hernan Vasquez Astorga

E-mail: hevasquez@mopt.go.cr

Number of Staff of the Agency:

Level Men Women . Sub-total
Professional 1./ | 240 105 345
Administrative 2./ | 2,739 227 . 2,966
Office -clerks ' 210- 212 422

| Total 3,191 545 3,733

N



NOTES:

1. / Includes the directive and research staff.

2. I Includes the technical staff, cleaning, security and equipment operators.

3. l'Includes secretary, reception, telephony and clerks.

The assigned budget for MOPT-CONAVI:

Budgetlfdr the-year 2003.
Total budget MOPT in US $: B 52.5 millions.
_ Total Budget CONAVI in US §: ' 113.5 millions.
Budget MOPT assigned to
the country bridge’ network in US $: - 0.78 millions (1.49% of the total
amount).
Budget CONAVI assigned to
the maintenance of bridges of the National

Road Network in US $: 8.2 miliions (11.88%).

A copy of the organizational structure of the Ministry MOPT is attached
with the departments invoived in the project, as well as the structural details of

each one of them.

1.4 Justification of the Project:

In the Joined Declaration of the Extraordinary Summit, of the -Cent_ral
American countries, Mexico, Belize and Panama as members of the Dialogue and

Agreement of Tuxtla — the coimtries adopted the Plan Puebla Panama (PPP).
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Jhis - Plan - contafns' development-strategies for the transformation and“"""
modemtzatlon of Central America and for the South-southeast of Mexrco in the
XX! century and includes also initiatives to contribute to the integration and

sustainable and integrated:development.of the Middie-American Regioﬁfﬁ,

One of the resulté of these meetings is related to the fact that in spite of
the geograp'hical advantage. of the Central-American market the region is not
taken advantage of this ‘as a consequence of the poor infrastructurael
-interconnection and of the different transport-regulations. Consequently, it is
necessary to strengthen the development of the loca! and international traffic in
this region, by means of a coordinated plan for the construct!on and mamtenance
of the highways. Another aim would be to develop an efficient operation system of
the corresponding services, acqofding to the requirements of the international

traffic now and in the future and to the protection of the environment.

For the abqve-.mentioned, in the initilative of road Integration of the Plan
Puebla-Panama {PPP) -Severlal road sectors of the main roads: of the country
have been identified, which are considered as high-priority for the. accessibility of
the corridors Pacifi¢ andl Allantic, as well as their connected roads and
complementary regional connections. For this reason, the rehabilitation of the 30
bridées (object of this analysis) is of great irn_portalnce because of their location in

these in these corridors.

It is important to point out that bridge mainténahce of the main primary
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network is of high-priority and therefore it is part of the National Plan of
Development (PND) in the Area of Infrastructure and Transport. It is also a very
important contribution for the road integration of the Central American countries,

including Mexico, Belize and Panama.

This project is- also been considered in the Central American ‘Study of
Transport (ECAT), coordinated t:;y the Secretary of Central American Integration
(SIECA), which recommends the improvement of the Interamerican rOuté and
other important corridors fqr international trade_ in order to get an efficient,

economical and secure system of integrated transport.

Project background:
As regards the road network of Costa Rica, ar*appropriste Program of
Maintenance of Bridges has been lacking. Despite of the importance of this type

of infrastructure, .bridges}have been neglected for two decades. Bridges being

“indispensable elements for terrestrial communication do not enjoy the same

priority as the conditions of pavement, the base and sub-base of highways and

are less attractive to politicians.

For the above-mentioned, the National Road Fund for the primary road
netwofk, CONAV! has intended to retake some of the tasks to preserve this
infrastructure of the National Road Network with the purpose of implementing a

systematic method of the organization and scheduling of activities related to the



pianning, design, construction, maintenance, rehabilitation and substitution of

bridges.

The Planning Direction negotiated with the Japanese Government
through the Jépaﬁese Agency of International Cooperation (JICA), the sending of
a Japanese expert specialized in traffic engineering, who carried out an analytic
study of the traffic situation in Costa Rica. During his field visits this specialist
detected deficiencies at some bridges of the National Road Network and the lack
of a National Pro'gram for bridg‘e administration. He recommended in informal
conversations to consider the possibility to take advantage of the existent c_b-
operation with the Japanese Government and the agency JICA, in order to obtain

technical assessment in this field.
Sector current condition:

Presently the Transport Sec_tor faces a deep s;tructurai reorganization that
aims at the creation of autonomo'us' national counsels with financial self-
éuﬂ’iciency to achieve its objectives. They still are directed by the Ministry of
Public Works and Transports, which has to become a much rﬁOre supervis‘ing and
controlfing institution. As a result of the above-mentioned and concerning road
infrastructure, the National Road Fund Council (CONAVI) will execute most of the
projects. CONAV! as result of the decentralization is attached to the MOPT and
waé created by means of Law N° 7798 of May 29 in 1998 and is in charge of tﬁe

Primary Road Network Fund management and responsible for the preservation
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and rehabilitation of the road network.

Regarding the Secondary Road Network, the responsibility of the MOPT
will transitorily continue along with the local governments, which are in charge of
the canalization of resources for the more needy cantons whose indexes of social

development are inferior to the established standard.

/

With the approval of the Law 7762 of April énd 1998 was also created the
National Council of Concess.ions (CNC) as a decentralized organization
attached to the MOPT and in charge of the different investment projects that wili
be carried out under this execution modality. Currently strategic projects as San

José-San Ramoén, San José-Caldera, San José-Limdén are considered for

concessions.

. The port works are carried out by MOPT, the Port Administration Council
of the Atlantic Region (JAPDEVA) and the Costa Rican Institute of Ports

(INCOOP).

Finally the projects to be developed in airports are executed by the

General Administration of Civil Aviation



Sectored development policy of the National/local Government:

The politics of development of the Government are bésed on the National

Plan of Development, which includes the foliowing six development areas for the

country.

-Promaotion of economic growth
-Deveiopmént of personal resburces
-Protection of the environment

Civ}c -security and justice
- Foreign relations and co-operation

-Transparency in public administration and civic participation.

The area “Promotion of economic growth” consists of projects carried out
by the Ministry if Public Works and Transport (MOPT) as well as of those of its
attached councils. Their strategic objective outlifes “the reactivation of economy
and the increase of the competiti.veness of the productive sectors”. Among the
fields contemplated by this area figures the selctor of infrastructure and transports.
It is composed of the respective councils whqse main objective_ is the
improve_ment of the infrastructure and the transport servicgs at seaports, airports,
railway and roads of the country. Related to this, the construction and
reconstruction of bridges in the Primary Road Network were established as

strategic and crucial actions.



Among the main policies formulated in the National Plan of Development,

figure the following ones:

-_—

. - Participation of the private sector in the realization of works and services for
concessions.
2. - Modernization of piers

3. - Impravement of the efficiency at ports «

4. — Modernization and realization of works at airports

5. - Construction and maintenance of roads

6. - Construction of local and rural works |

7. - Creation of alternatives to improve the traffic '

8. - Modernization and improvement of public transport quality

9. - Improvement of accessibility to public transport for disabled people.
10. -Implementation of preventive actions to guarantee protection to road users
11. —Reduction of traffic accidents.

12. - Reduction of air contamination.
Problems to be solved in the sector:
Lack of resources to execute projects due to high costs of implementation

Limitations established by the Ministry of Treasury to contral the growth of

public expenses



Lack of co-ordination betwee'n the councils and MOPT in order to set up

clear policies which determine the functions of each of one

Qutline of the Project:

The project to develop includes mainly works on the main highways of the
national territory. A road network with better communication and security for the
transfer of its users (for example tourists) and the transport of products would be ( )

of much benefit.
Purpose {short term objective) of the Project:

To solve the specific problem of 30 high-priority bridges situated at the
main export and import corridors of the country that are the connections with

ports, airports and border positions.
Goal (long term objective) of the Project:
To design a national rehabilitation and maintenance program for bridges

of the Primary Road Network to provide the country with the necessary

infrastructure in order to have fast and secure roads throughout the whole

national territoty.
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Prospective beneficiaries:
The whole population of Costa Rica, according to the statistics of 2000:

3.824.593 inhabitants.

The Project’s priority in the National Development Plan /Public investment

Program:

Qé@ﬁc&.fm;th.@x Strategicatactionsmofathe- iNational=Bevelopment -Plan
contemplates the construction .and rehabilitation of. bridges- I'oc_ateq'in ell’,theﬁ
Eegions of the country. Therefore the Government tries to focus its efforts and to
tekefulll advantage of the funds available in projeets of impact in the national

economy. The above-mentioned is part of the so-called policy “Construction and:

.conservation - of ‘road- works",; included in the mentioned National Development

Plan for the period 2002-2008.
1.5 Starting date of the Projecf: |

It would be very convenient if the project will begin as soon as possible,
due'to the state of deterioration showed by some of the bridges which that are

part of the study.

In the last years, the traffic dimensions of the country have grown
significantly, for which it is advisable to carry out a short-term mterventlon in the

road infrastructure, The objectwe is to mset the trafﬂc needs which are a result of



the economic growth and expansion in all fields (export, import, commercial,

production, tourism, etc.).

1.6 Expected funding source and/or assistance (including external origin)

for the Project:

The possibility has been considered to subscribe a loan contract with
- some international financial organism to implement the measures recommended (

by the group of consultants.

1.7 Other relevant Projects, if any:

{;,lt is important to highligh‘t thét the Government includes. every. four,years .
inits Nartional Pian of Development other projects like the réconstruction of urban
bridges that is complementary’with the construction and rehabilitation of bridges ‘
included in this studjygé Therefore it-is important Ao.give.economig;.content. to

projects that contribute to the improvement of the country's Primary Road

N etWork.

2. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE PROPOSED STUDY:

Whetﬁer there are existing studies regarding this requested study or not.
In 1999 the French. Government provided the"servipes of a consultant ;
engineer who made the terms of reference to hire a consulting. firm. ;The

consulting was o, develop and implement a system for the management and .

12



—
'

formulation -ef<the.investment! plam for-bridges 6f: & Primary’ Naticnal 'Road-
Network. ‘;F_h,we,;,bj_a,tignal.,.C_o_qncil.for the. Primary Road Fund (CONAVI) has
i_n}gjluigeg%gt;he;gc.@mtl:ae_t‘ing-:o.f"s-th.ef';,comsultant=f-irm:.within their working plans.. The
consulting firm has to develop and .implement that system which is to be

completed in a short time.

Coordination with another economic and technical cooperation from Japan
. o

None at this time. _

2.1 Necessity/Justification of the Japanese technical cooperation:
. As.it was mentioned before, the current condition of deterioration in most:
of the existent structures makes it necessary to carry out a diagnosis of each"

bridge to identify a valid solution of intervention for each of them, Thiﬁsﬂ_ﬁdiggnosis
ry ‘

.should contemplate the fol lowing approaches: o 3
‘.} . . . .
1
s Structural Vulnerability
« Hydraulic Vuinerability | | .

» Seismic Vulnerability

* Standing of the structure, by dimensions or for demand of live load:”

The co-operation is a necessity for the country, due to very limited own

resources (as described above 1.4)

Furthermore CONAVI and MOPT are not in conditions of assigning a
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permanent group of professionals dedicated to the maintenance of bridges. its
engineers do not possess neither the knowledge nor the necessary experiences.
Therefq(é it would be of great benefit to have this co-operation that offers the

possibility of full-time engineers specialized in bridges.

3 - Objectives of the Study:

Among the objectives of the project the following ones are the most

important:

Fo carry out “a‘diégh"dsi"s to determine the condition of the 30 bridges, first of

-all of the bridges of the national routes 1, 2, 4, 32 and 3. .

+ To'recommend the type of intervention in order to prepare the' final de'sigﬁs'
and the terms of reference for the technicai proposal for the cartel -of the

tender.

* To transfer. new technologies for the construction of new bridges.

B e -

* To develop aitraining program;ifpr regional and local level, promoted‘ by the,

Japanese Government,

» To acquire and to rent technical equipment for the diagnosié and the condition

of the bridges:,.
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4. Area to be covered by the Study:

The..topic. of..development..of..Co-operation is focused on the area of
Rehabilitation.and Majntenancéf- of-Bridges. of: the Primary'Road:Network. Costa
Rica has an extension of more than 35.000 kilometers of road network. About*
7.300 km' of them are paﬁ of the Primary Road Nétwork that has 1.125 bridges.
This cooperation would allow solvinglthé problem of 30 important bridges on the ;.
main corridors of iniernation'al tradé nam:aly;;thecrouiéﬁei1;=‘=2~,’~4?“32 artt 36 (please

’C o

verify in attached of Costa Rican map..

- The m‘e.ttl.o_d'oiogy.applied--byathe..expertrs will: serve:as. basis.for continuing -
the analysis with the total amount of the bridges. Therefore a transfer of
fknowledge and technologies to the officials involved as counterpart on the project

is expected.
5.. -~ Scope of the Study:

To achieve the intervention formulated-in the study for each one of the 30
selected bridges. The main objective is to realize the established goals for the

benefit of the country. |

6.— Study Schedule:

The estimated period for the study is twelve months.
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7.- Expected Major Outputs of the Study:
rhQ:Lestore-the-30.bridges-selected for the study-in-a short time®
8. - Possibility to be implemented/Expected funding resourcés:

Tfﬁ‘é‘%?b‘?i’d?&’C'O'n‘diti‘om‘sazrof:r:some«:tbridges*'fof“-th‘é;=P‘fi‘r‘néi’y’ "Road 'Netwoirk ( )

underline the necessity for urgent attention.

9. — Request of the Study to the other donor agencies, if any:

None

~

9.1 - Whether you have requested the same study to other donors or not.

No similar requests have been made.

C )

9.2 — Whether any other donor has already a similar stud.y in the target area

or not,

- Similar studies from other donors are not available.
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9.3 - Presence/absence of cooperation results or plans for third-countries or

international agencies for similar projects.
No similar co-operations are available.

9.4 — In the case a study was conducted in the same field in the past,
describe the grounds for requesting in this study, the present status of the

previous project and the situation regardmg the technology transfer.

" The French Government had begun-'with* a~project ~but it ‘was not

v

accomplished.

9.5 — Whether there are existing studies regarding this requested study or

not. (Enter the time/period, content and concerned agencies of the existing

studies.)
No other studies are available.

10. — Other relevant information.
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3. FACILITIES AND INFORMATION FOR THE STUDY:

-3.1 Assignment of caynterpart personnel of the implementing agency for the

study: {number, academic background, etc.)

The counterpart personnel will consist of four officials of the Department

of Design of Bridges of the MOPT. Their names and positions are:

* Engineer Maria Carmelita Ramirez G.; Head of the Department of Design of
Bridges
» Engineer Jorge Garcia Badilla

+ Engineer Mario Loria Galagarza
For the Japanese part the estimated personnel to carry out the study would be:

P Twé specfalists in reconstruction, seismic strengthening to withstand eaft WGuEKes ( )
and reinforcement. of existent bridges
e A specialist in structural design
» Aspecialist in design of steel structures
* Aspecialist in design of concrete structures
e A specialist in hydraulic design of bridge structures
e A specialist in”design of foundations

. T:t_}},r‘_gg,design_operators, (assisted by.computers specialized in bridges).
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Bachelor's degree in civil engineering or a superior academic degree, with
experience in structures design with specifications AASHTO, English-Spoken and

highly motivated.

-Experience of at least 10 years in bridge design and design of at least
15000 m2 or 1500 mi of double lane bridges with more than 20 m of length.

Age required between 35-60 years.

3.2. Available data, information, documents, maps, etc. related with the

Study: (Please attach the list).

A comp'acl.f disc with a tech.n,ic;a] summary of each bridge of thé study. o

Map Scale 1:500,000 of Costa Rica

Map without scale showing the location of the natjonal roﬁtes involved in the
study. |

Organitatiqn frame.

Curriculurﬁ Vitae of Department of Bridge Designs, personal involu,cred in the

Project.

3.3 information on the of security conditions in the Study area:
It is considered that the country in general is quite safe and during the

field visits officials of the MOPT will accompany the experts.
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4 -GLOBAL ISSUES ( ENVIRONMENT, GENDER!, POVERTY; ETC.)

4.1 - Environfnenta! components (such as pollution control, water supply,
sewage environmental management, forestry, biodiyersity) of the Project, if
any.

Being rehabilitation and reconstruction works of existent‘structull'es, we

~ consider that there will not be any additional environmental impact.

On the contréry, it is considered that possibly mitigation measures could

be implemented along with the existent impacts.

4.2 - Anticipated environmental impacts (both natural and social) by'the

project, if any?

{n Costa Rica -environmental studies are an obligation according to the
law N° 7554 of the Repubiic, published in the Official Newspaper “The Gazette” in.
November 13, 1995.;_ Since the object of the study are 30-years old structures

and the law was approved only recently, it does not apply in this case.
4.3 Women as main beneficiaries or not:

‘As for the nature of this project, we consider that this question doesn't

apply. Infrastructural improvements are of great benefit for men and women.

20



Nevertheless the Government of the Republic promotes programs related to the

gender equity and cares very much for this important topic.

4.4 Project components with require special considerations for the women
(such as gender of the gender, women the specific paper, the participation
of women).

It doesn't apply.

4.5 - Anticipated impacts on women caused by the Project, if any?

It doesn't épply.

4.6 — Poverty alleviation components of the project, if any?

An efficient Primary Road Network has important impacts on economy.

Especially. rural :producers. need- geod-working road-cénnéctions; Tetherwisevthey

cannot transport. their. products -to-the, differentnarketsizorrplaces«for+further:

treatment. The e_xistent deficiencies of the..:Road~-Network *-affect ‘thetiriral .

population and their quality of life. Generally poverty is higher in rural areas than.

in urban districts. Therefore the project.indirectly.contributes to.peverty; reduction.

4.7 Any constraints against the low-income people caused by the Project.

None, considering the nature of the project.
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5. -UNDERTAKINGS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF (THE RECIPIENT

COUNTRY):

To facilitate the smooth and effective realization of the Study, the
Counterpart - Government of (the target country) will take necessary measures as

follows: ’
51— Offer security to the study team.

5.2 - Permit .the members of the study team to enter and leave the
counterpart-country in connection with their assignment and exempt them

from foreign registration requirements and consular fees,

5.3 ~To exonerate the Study Team from taxes, duties and any other charges

on equipment, machinery and other materials brought into the counterpart-

country to implement the Study.

5.4 - To exonerate the study tearm from income tax and charges of any kind

in connection with the implementation of the study.

5.5 To provide necessary facilities to the study team and guarantee the

remittance as well as utilization of the funds introduced in the counterpart-
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country by Japan in connection with the implementation of the study.
5.6 To provide permission for entry into private properties or restricted

areas for the imblementation of the Study.

5.7 To provide permission for the study. team to take all data, documents
and necessary materials related to the Study from the counterpart-country

to Japan.

5.8 To provide medical services as needed. These expenses will be

chargeable to members of the Study Team.

6} The Government of the recipient country shall bear.claim's, if any confiict
against member({s) of the Japanese Study Team occurs during the time of
the study. in the course of or otherwise éonnected wifh the discharge of.
their dﬁties in the implementation of the ‘Study, except wheh such claims
arise form gross negligence or willful misconduct oﬁ the part of the member

of the Study Team.

7) (The implementing Agency) shall act as counterpart agency to the
Japanese Study Team and also as coordinating unit in rélation with other
govemmental and non-governmental organizations involved in the

imp!ementation of the study.
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8) The implementing Agency will take responsibilities that may arise from
the results of the Study in their function as the executing agency of the

project.

The Government of the recipient country assures that the matters tried in
this form guarantee the smooth realization of the Study of Development that will

be carried out by the Japanese expert and member of the Team of Study. ( }

OBSERVATIONS:

" In connection with the points 5 and 8, we consider thét they will'be carried
out without further inconveniences; nevertheless in tributary matter for being
_competition of the Ministry of Treasury, the co,rreépondiné consultations have to

be made.

However in previous negotiation of technical co-operation, this Ministry ( )

has propitiated the best conditions for the experts.

Signed: for/ MBA Hefhéan Vasquez Astorga
International Cooperation-
Planning Directory

On behalf of the Government of COSTA RICA.

Date: 14 de octubre dei 2002.
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 SOLICITUD COOPERACION TECNICA

TIPO ESTUDIO DE DESARROLLO

A LA AGENCIA DE COOPERACION

~ INTERNACIONAL DE JAPON

T (JICA)

‘ i
)
' PROGRAMA DE REHABILITACION DE 30
- PUENTES DE LA RED VIAL NACIONAL
ANO2002 .

- ’ ) r-‘“ f_ -




Propuesta de P_rog rama Solicitud de Cooperacisn Técnica - Afio 2001
‘ {Solicitud 2 — White Sheet)

informacién del Organismo Ejecutor (Solo cuando el“Organismd Principal no es ef Organismo Ejecutor)

1. Nombre / Identificacion del Organismo

Ministerio de Obras Pablicas y Transportes, através del Consejo ‘Nacioqal de Vialidad {CONAVD,

2. Direccion

San José, Calle 9, entre avenidas 20 ¥ 22, Costado oeste Plaza Gonzaler Viguez -

.\

3. Teléfono

Tel: 00{506) 222-8581
Fax: DO (508) 255-0242

4. E-mail & Pagina Web

e-rnail;
Pagina Weh: www.mopt.go.cr

5. Representante

Nombre (Titulo): Licenciado Javier Chaves Bolafios - .77 1 V. ] x (;5 S o

Cargo: MINISTRO DE OBRAS PUBLICAS Y TRANSP .RIES‘”:{ n .
Antigliedad: Nombrado recientemente. - LE R :

icenciado’en Admi 'stracl_q d

" Especialidad: L éfEiﬁpregéé

. i
L

6. Base Legal por ef cual se Establece’)as Funciones™.
! . . f: ,- F Vo E ,-"‘; 1, ST

e

i

JINISTERIO DE-OBRAS

S

SR R . . L
L = S Lo - | : v

e ‘De'g_:ré{é“', e 296’39‘_.1'\1}‘08T}}rpg'shfuc;urgacién‘ de ia Divisfl_t_'a'rjﬂ def"Tr.aﬁsfpdrltes‘; ‘publicado en la 'gact;:-t'a N°4O del 26 de
‘..'f.e“b'r‘ero ‘de_"j 998_ _-.I‘ak-..‘r-‘ : ’ ) S , i ““’:_. L B L K A 2! 4 { oo Lo
s '."“. . . R "i R S 1 .. . R L H . o
I MOPT ‘publicado en'la-Gacefa N*126 dol 1 de jutio do 1995,

A T .:" o ) A Ve R
* .. ‘DecretoN°271 10:MOPT, - reestructiracién del nivel superior
i R My e B T . - i “ RN

e
"y
. Ty

" Decreto N° 25138-MOPT, reestructuracion Y organizacién de la Division Administrativa, publicado en La Gaceta N%95 de] 20
de mayo de 1996. Lo ‘ T .

*

Decreto N® 24730-MOPT, publicado en el Aleance N°50 a La Gaceta N°215 del 13 de noviembre de 1995, que

reorganiza el Area de Obres Publicas,

‘¢ Decreto No.27917-MOPT, publicado en La Gaceta No. 112 del 10 de junio de 1999, reestructuracion general del
MOPT. '

CONAVI

El Consejo Nzcional de Vialidad es un Organo publico de desconcentracisn méxima, adscrito 2l MOPT, En virtud de esa
relacion, existen convenios interinstitucionales que permiten la cooperacion para proyectos de interés comuin como es el
€250 yue Nos ocupa. '
L3 JE
TN



_ Propuesta de Programa - Solicitud de Cooperacion Técnica - Afio 2001
: (Solicitud 2 — White Sheet)

14. Funcionarios / Empleados

Nro. de Funcionarios / Empleados

Clase Hombres | Mujeres | ) ‘Sub.-total
: Pr;:fesional-‘1.1 __240] fo5| . a5
Administrativo 2/ | 2,739 227 | 2,066
Oficina 210 212 422
Total 3,191 545 | 3,733
NOTAS:

1./ Incluye el personal directivo y de investigacion.
2./ Incluye el persanal técnico, de limpieza, seguridad y operaderes de equipo.
3./ Incluye secretariado, recepcidn, telefonia y oficinistas. ’

* Nivel de Formacion de Funcionarios / Empleados

l.a Direccion de Recursos Humanos, no cuenta con esta informacion.

No obstante, en el anexo N° 5 se muestra detalle de la formacion académica de la clase profesional.
15. Cooperacion en Ejecucion

‘Cooperacidn por Organismo Bllaterat: . .

Ministerio de Cooperacidn Técnica de'A!elménia,- afraveés de la Agencia Alemana GTZ

Nombre de Programa . Descripcion de Programa En Millones {D.M.)*
Asesoramiento al MOPT -en el | Se. desarrollé una fnetodologia’ de conservacion vial 7.34
Manienimiento y Rehabilitacion | participativa (MOPT, municipalidades y comunidades) | - '
de |z Red Rural Basica . para el mantenimiento de caminos de lastre y tierra. unic
Depuracién de! Ambiente | El objetive del Proyecte consiste en la definicion y 25
. Atmosférico de San José - | aplicacién parlicipativa de medidas eficaces para mejorar

’ : la calidad" del aire y del tréfico rodado por parte del
Ministerio de Obras Piblicas y Transportes (MOPT)} y
ofras Instituciones y Qrganizaciones de la sociedad civil
participante. ) o

Cooperacidn por Organismo Multilateral:

A |a fecha no se cuenta con ninglin Programa de Cooperacidn con OCrganismoes Multilaterales,

2 . . . ¢y
D.M.: marcos alemanes o 8 8
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B-2. Propuesta de Programa
1. Area/ Tema de Desarrollo

El tema de desarralio de la Cooperacion es en el Area de Rehabilitacion y Mantenimiento de Puentes de la Red Vial
Nacional. Costa Rica cuenta con una extensidn de mas de 35.000 kilometros de red vial dé los cuales 7.300 kms
corresponden a la Red Vial Nacional, que tiene 1.125 puentes. Esta cooperacitn permitiria resolver la problemética de
30 puentes de mayor importancia de los principales corredores de comercio Internacional como son las rutas 1,2,4,32
y 36 {Ver mapa en anexo N° B). La metodologia que apliquen jos experios servira de base para continuar con el
analisis de la totalidad de los puentes, por lo que esperamos se dé una transferencia de conocimientos y tecnologias 2

- los funcionarios que servirén de contraparte. ,

2, Antecedentes / Necesidades

Dentro de toda la atencién de que €s objeto el tema de las redes viales en Costa Rica se puede decir, gue el pais ha
carecido de un adecuado Programa de Mantenimiento de Puentes, por lo que desde hace dos décadas no se le brinda
la debida atencién al estado de sus puentes, Es decir, éstos no gozaban del mismo privilegio que tienen la campeta
asfaltica, la base y sub-base de las camreteras, no obstante la importancia que tienen como elementos imprescindibles
para la comunicacion terrestre., : N o

Por lo anterior, el CONAVI se ha propuesto retomar la tarea de atender Jos Puentes de Red Vial Nacional mediante el
establecimiento de un "Sistema de Administracion de Puerttes” el cual debe ser un método racional v sistematico de
organizar, priorizar la intervencién y llevar a cabo las actividades relacionadas con la planificacion, disefio, construceién,

mantenimiento, rehabilitacién y reemplazo de puentes.

Para su implementacién el CONAVI ha incluido dentro de sus planes de frabaje la cont*étacién‘de Ia:ﬁrl;n'a consultora
que trabajara en el desarrolio de un Sistema de Administracién.de Puerites, el cual se espera completar a finales del

presente afio.

Por otra parte, a solicitud de la Direccion de Planificacitn, el Gobiemo de Japén a través de g Agéncia Japonesa de

Cooperacién Internacional (JICA), decidié enviar un experto japonés espedialista en ingenieria de transito, para realizar

un estudio analitico de la situacidn del trafico en Costa Rica. Durante sus visitas de campo, el Consultor, detectd el

estado deficiente de algunos Puentes de la Red Vial Nacional v la falta de U Programa Nacional'de Administracion de

Puentes; por lo que en conversaciones informales, nos recomendo considerar la posibilidad de aprovechar los nexos de
: H LT

cocperacién con el Gobierno Japonés y la JICA, afin de obtener.asesoria técnica en‘esté carmpo.

Finalmente es importante destecar, que esta propuesta de cooperacion redundara en beneficio de la iniciativa del Plan
Puebla-Panamsa-en el drea de Infraestructura. Vial,. donde existen recomendaciones- del- Estudi'o"Cém'roamerica,no de

~ Transporte (ECAT), el cual fue coordinado por la Secretaria de Integracién Centroamericana (SIECA), de intervenir

prioritariamente en Ja nita interamericana y otros comedores importantes para el comercio internacional, incluidos en
esta iniciativa de cooperacion. . - Pl e . SR L

oy
'

3. Objetivo Final (Overall Goal) =~ ‘

Resblv"t_'alj la p(ob!em:ét'ica espedﬁca de 30 puentes prioritarios, de los principa]eslécjrredores de
.‘expprtaplén e Impoz"tacién del pais, que conectan con puertos, aeropuertos y puestos fronterizos.®

4. Poblacion Beneficiaria ‘ ’ ]

Direcia : toda la poblacidn de Costa Rica (Segin censo afio 2000 3,824,593 habitantes),

Indirecta: 20 funcionarios del MOPT y el CONAVI

5. Parametros a Satisfacer

Para cada una de las 30 estructuras de Puentes de la Red Vial Nacional, que requieren mantenimiento y rehabilitacién
se debe cumplir con los siguientes parametros cuantitativos

a. Inspeccion

b. Diagnéstico

c. Disefio de planos

?. En el anexo N°7, se presenta una breve informacion de los puenies a estudiar.
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d. Especiﬁca'cienes Técnicas y
e, Estimacién de cantidades.

Cualitati{ros

a. Transferencia de experiencia y tecnologia en el disefio de mtervencmn de mantenimiento y rehabilitacion de
estructuras a profesionales nacionales.

b. Transferencia de tecno]og:a enla metodologia de inspecc:ién de puentes.

i

6. Actividades para Satisfacer Parametros Definidos
Descripcion General de Actividades

a) Realizar el diagnostico de los puentes existentes considerando ios siguientes cntenos
Capacidad estructural del puente existente

+ Vulnerabilidad hidraulica det puente

» Vulnerabilidad sismica de la estructura . .

= Incremento enla demanda de trénsito, ya sea por dimensiones o por carga viva.

b) Determinar la solucitn de rehabilitacion de la estructura,

¢} Disefio dé la solucian. ‘ Co

d) Elaboracion de los plenos constructivos y estimacion de las cantidedes de los materiales requeridos acorde can
los renglones de pago en Costa Rica. . oo

e) Redaccion de las especificaciones técnicas de cada buente. ~

Debe realizarse un trabajo profesional exhaustivo para todas las fases de la formulacion de Ja intervencidn y para cada
paso propuesto. . : '

Inspeccion (del medio, del rio, geotecnta hidraulica, estructuras)

Diagnostico, selecclon de opcion de disefio (aneltsls y escogencia técnica ¥ econdmica fundamentada en la mejor
opcion), disefio, planos (dibujo y revision), especificaciones en su equivalente AASTHO, y programa constructive que
comprende detalle de ectividades, constructivas paso a paso,

7. Seleccién Eventual del Tipo de Cooperacién Técnica Adecuada

a. Envio de Experto Individual

b.  Envio de Experto de Tercer Pans .

c. CoGperacion Techica Tipo, Proyecto
d. Estudio de Desarrollo

. Fundamento

Debido a que del Proyecto se obtendra un resultado claramente deﬁmdo &n cuanto a la Rehabilitacién de 30 Puentes de
la Red Vial Nacional, . -

8. Nombre del Prog'rama

{Espafioly: Programa de Rehabilitacion de 30 Puentes de la Red Vial Nacional, =
{Inglés) .

9. Periodo de Ejecucién y Cronpgramg de Actividades

Se e_§tima €l periodo de gjecucion en 12 meses,

Cronograma de actividades:

3 meses para el diagnostico y determinacion de la modalidad de inlervencian,
9 meses para el disefio y confeccion de los planos y especificaciones técnicas para cada puente,

R Pe i A To mm\.d S Gre Lt g R IR

107 Resultado; y Esperado def Pnogra a

(P
Descripcion General

a) Diagnéstico, disefio y especificaciones técnicas para mantener, rehabilitar o sustituir 30 puentes de la Red Vial

L
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Nacional . )
b} Transmisién de tecnologias al MOPT v el CONAVI,
¢) Transmision de conocimientos a 20 funcionarios del MOPT y €l CONAVI

11. Lugarde Ejecucion / Instalacién

Nombre: Deptb. Disefio de Puentes
Direccidn: Edificio Central, calle 9, entre avenidas 20 y 22, Costado oeste Plaza Gonzalez Viquez
Teléfono: (00506)257-7798 ext,.2402, 2405

4 " .

i

1:.5. Contraparte (Adjuntar Curriculum Vitae)

En él anexo N8 se presentan los curriculum vitae de los siguientes funcionarios:
Ing. Maria C. Ramirez G.

Ing. Jorge Garcia Badilla

Ing. Luis Algjandro Carvejal Soto

Ing. Mario M. Loria Galagarza

INFORMACIGN ADICIONAL:
Deberes del equipo de consultores:

Diagnéstico del estado de los puentes existentes ]
Disefio de la solucién de reparacion de los puentes existentes
Disefio de estructuras nuevas.de puentes - . :
Elaboracion de los planos constructivos

Redaccion de las especificaciones técnices de cada puerte,

Calificacidn, experiencia requerida y edad de los expertos

Grado ‘académico de Licenciatura en Ingenieria Civil o 'superior,” con dominio del idioma inglés y del disefio de
estructuras con especificaciones AASHTO. ] . . .

Experiencia igual o superior a 10 afios en el Disefio de Puentes; con participacidn €n el disefio de al menos 15000m° o
1500 mil de puentes de doble via, con longitud superiores a los 20 m,

Edad requerida entre 35-60 afios

Numero de experios requetigos:

Dos especialistas en rehabilitacion, readecuacién sismica y reforzamiento de puentes exisientes.
Un especizlista en disefio estructural .

Un especialista en disefic de estructuras de acero

Un especialista en disefio de, estructuras de concreto

Un especiaiista en disefio hidréaulico de estructuras de puentes

Un especialista en disefio de cimentaciones

Tres operadores de disefio asistido por computadoras con especialidad en puentes.

Nombre del Supervisor: Ingeniera Maria Ramirez
Cargo: Directora Disefio de Puentes
13. Monto Total del Presupuesto Probablemente Asignado para la Ejecucién del 'Programa

En el anexo N.8 se presenta el monto total de la contrapartida que se designara para la realizacion del Programa,

14. Cooperacion en Ejecucion Relacionada al Programa

No se cuenta con ningUn tipo de cooperacitn relacionada con el Programa

Este documento tue preparado por;
Nombre: Hernén Vésquez A, :

.Cargo: Encargado Financiamiento Externo e Inversiones, Direccion de Planificacion Secterial

Teléfona: 222-5645
E-mail; hevasquez@mopt.co.cr

o,
o,
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BREVE DESCRIPCION DE LOS PUENTES A INTERVENIR

Se incluyen puentes de las rutas 1,2, 4, 32y 36.

1. Puente sobre el Rio Colorado.

Ubicacién: Ruta 1, dentro de la region 3 en el kildmetro 36.605

Descripcion:

Puente con una longitud total de 204 m, con un ancho de calzada de 8.50 m. Consta de 9
tramos, dos tramos de 15 m, dos tramos de 25 m, y cinco tramos de 21.60 m cada uno,
construldo con vigas “T *“ de concreto postensadas. Con una losa de 15 cm de espesor en la
luz central y 20 e¢m de espesor en los tramos de 15 y 25 m. La luz central de 108 m,
compuesta por 5 tramos de 21.60 m descansa en un arco invertido que esté soportado por dos
pilares mchnados Este puente se d1seno en juho de 1968 y su. construecion se completd en
1970. :

Requerimientos:

Diagnéstico del estado del puente.

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25%

2. Puente sobre el Rio Aranjuez.

Ubicacién: Ruta 1, dentro de la regién 6 en el kilometro 112.33

Descripcion: :

Puente con una longitud total de 87.78 m, con un ancho de calzada de 7.30 m. Consta de 3
tramos, dos tramos de 24.38 m y un tramo central de 39.01 m. Construido con una cercha de
acero continua. El espesor de la losa de concreto es de 18 cm. Este puente se disefid en
setiembre de 1944 y el aflo de construccion fue én 1955

Requenm;enlos

Diagnostico del estado del puente.

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25%

3. Puente sobre el Rio Abangares,

Ubieacién: Ruta 1, dentro de la region 3 en el kilémetro 143.335

Descripcién: '

Puente con una longitud total de 100 m, con un ancho de caizada de 8.54 m. Consta de 2
tramos, un tramo de 40 m y otro tramo de 60 m. Construido con dos cerchas de acero. E]
espesor de la losa de concreto es de 16.50 cm.

Este puente se disefi¢ en febrero de 1952 vy el afio de construccion fue en 1959
Requerimientos:

Diagnéstico del estado del puente

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20 44 + 25%
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4. Puente sobre el Rio Piedras. .-

Ubicacidn: Ruta 1, dentro de la region 3 en el kildmetro 189.831

Puente con una longitud total de 55 47 m, con un ancho de calzada de 7.3] m. Consta de 3

- tramos, un tramo central de 21.33 m y dos tramos extremos de 17.07 m. Construido con vigas

continuas de concreto con seccidn variable. El espesor de la losa de conereto es de 18.00 cm.
Este puente se disefi6 en setiembre de 1952 y el afio de construccién fueen 1959,
Requerimientos: R B
Diagnostico del estado de] puente,

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25%

5. Puente sobre el Rio Colorado.

' Ubicz;cjén: Ruta 1, dentro de la region 3 en el kilometro 221.98

Descripcién:

El espesor de Ia losa de concreto esde 25 cm. :

Este puente se disefio en agosto de 1955 y el afio de construccion fue en 1959
Requerimientos:

Diagnostico del estado del puente. S

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20.44 + 25%

6. Puente sobre el Rio Ahogados.

Ubicacién: Ruta i, dentro de la regidn 3 en e kilometro 232.51
Descripcion: . : N .

El espesor de la losa de concreto es de 16.50 cni en el tramo de la cercha Yy 17.78 cm en los
tramos de las vigas de acero. '
Este puente se disefié en octubre de 1951 y el afio de construccion fue en 1954,
Requerimientos: : :

Diagnéstico del estado del puente. -

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20.44 + 25%

7. Puente sobre el Rl'o Azufrndo.

Ubicacién: Ruta 1, dentro de la region 3 en el kilometro 239.845

Descripcion:

Puente con una Jongitud total de 31.40 m, con un ancho de calzada de 7.31 m. Consta de 3
tramos, un tramo central de 19.81 m Yy dos tramos extremos en voladizo de 5.79 m. Construido

AL
Foy '\,‘



e

con vigas continuas de concreto reforzado con. seccion variable. El espesor de la losa de
concreto es de 16.50 cm.

Este puente se disefid en setiembre de 1953 y el afio de construccidn fue en 1955.
Requerimientos: ' -

Diagnostico del estado del puente.

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25%

8. Puente sobre el Rio Tempisquito.

Ubicacién: Ruta 1, dentro de la regién 3 en el Lﬂometro 240.225

Descripcion:

Puente con una longitud total de 71.22 m, con un ancho de calzada de 7.30 m. Consta de 3
tramos, un tramo de 27 m y dos tramos de 22.11 m. Construido con vigas simplemente
apoyadas de acero. El espesor de la losa de concreto es de 18.00 cm.EI afio de construccion de
este puente fue en 1955,

Requerimientos:

Diagnéstico del estado del puente.

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHQ HS 20-44 + 25%

9. Puente sobre el Rio Volean.

Ubicacién: Ruta 2, dentro de la ‘regiAén 6 en el kilémetro 181.82

Descripcion:

Puente con una longitud total de 77 m, con un ancho de calzada de 7.31 m. Consta de 3
tramos, un tramo extremo de 18.29 m, otro tramo extremo de 12.19 m y un tramo central de
45,72 m. Este puente esta construido con vigas de concreto simplemente apoyadas en cada uno
de los tramos externos y con una cercha de acero en el tramo central. El espesor de Ja losa de
concreto es de 18.00 cm.

Este puente se disefio en diciembre de 1957 y su construccion se completd en 1961,

- Requerimientos:

Diagnostico del estado del puente.
Reforzar e] puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25%

10. Puente sobre el Rio Curre.

Ubicacién: Ruta 2, dentro de la region 1'en el kilometro 229.385

Descripcion:

Puente con una longitud total de 104.60 m, con un ancho de calzada de 7.31 m, se encuenlra
dentro de una curva horizontal. Consta de 4 tramos, dos tramos exiremos 21.50 m y dos
tramos centrales de 30.80 m. Este puente esta construido con vigas de acero sunplemenles
apoyadas. :

El espesor de Ja losa de concreto es de 17.75 ¢cm.

Este puente se disefid en enero de 1958 y su construccion se completo en 1961.
Requerimientos:

Diagnostico del estado del puente.

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva. AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25%
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11. Puente sobre el Rio Puerto Nuevo.

‘Ubicacion:. Ruta 2, dentro de Ia regién 1 en el kilometro 234.40
Descripcién: ‘

Puente con una longitud total de 104.89 m, con un ancho de calzada de 7.31 m. Consta de 5
tramos, tres tramos de 21.34 m, un tramo de 24.38 m y un tramo de 1524 m. Este puente estd
construido con vigas de acero simplementes apoyadas. - ‘ ' '
El espesor de la Josa de concreto es de 17.75 ¢m.Este puente se disefié en enero de 1958 y su
construccidn se completd en 1961, ‘ '

Requerimientos: .

Diagnéstico del estado del puente. _

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 259

12. Puente sobre el Rio Zapote,

Ubicacién: Ruta 2, dentro de laregion 5 en el kilometro 248.40
Descripcién: '

concreto es de 18.00 cm.Este puente se disefid en noviembre de 1957 Y su construccién se
completé en 1961,

Requerimientos: S

Diagnéstico del estado del puente. ' :

Reforzar el puente para una cargaviva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 259 -

13. Puente sobre el Rio Terraba. -

Ubicacién: Ruta 2, dentro de la regién 5 en el kilémetro 256.11
Descripcion: ' - '

Puente con una longitud total de 34] m, con un ancho de calzada de 7.31 m. Consta de 7
tramos, cuatro tramos de 27.43 m y tres tramos de 76.20 m. Este puente estd construido con
vigas simplementes apoyadas en los primeros Cuatro tramos y con cerchas de acero en los .
siguientes tres tramaos,

El espesor de la losa de concreto es de 20.00 em.

~ Este puente se disefié en mayo de 1956 y su construceion se completé en 1960,
Requerimientos: ' ' '

Diagnostico del estado del puente. '

Reforzar el puente para una cargaviva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 259
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14. Puente sobre ¢l Rio Ceibo.

. Ubicacién: Ruta 2, dentro de la region 5 en el kilometro 3 14.56

Descripcion: ‘ :

Puente con una longitud total de 132.35 m, con un ancho de calzada de 7.31 m. Consta de S
tramos, un tramo extremo de 24.54 m, otro tramo extremo de 15.40 m y dos tramos centrales
de 30.80 m. Este puente est4 construido con vigas de acero simpleniente_ apoyadas.

El espesor de la losa de concreto es de 18.00 cm.

Este puente se disefié en enero de 1958 y su construéeion se completd en 1961].
Requerimientos: ' :

Diagnéstico del estado del puente.

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25%

15, Puente sobre el Rio Caracol.

;

Ubicaci6n: Ruta 2, dentro de Ia region 5 en el kilémetro 323 335
Descripcién: )

Puente con una longitud total de 71.32 m, con un ancho de calzada de 7.31 m. Consta de 3
tramos, un tramo central de 27.42 m y dos tramos extremos de'2].95 m. El primer tramo est4
construtdo con vigas de concreto simplemente apoyadas y para los dos tramos siguientes se
colocaron vigas continuas de concreto. El espesor de la losa de'concreto es de 18.00 c¢m. Este
puente se disefié en diciembre de 1957 y su construceion se complet6 en 1961,
Requerimientos: . : '

Diagnéstico del estado del puente.

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 -+ 25%

16. Puente sobre el Rio Nueve.

Ubicacién: Ruta 2, dentro de la region 5 en el kildmetro 327.245

Descripeion: . : :
Puente con una longitud total de 55.47 m, con un ancho de calzada de 7.31 m. Consta de 3
tramos, un tramo central de 21.33 m y dos tramos extremos de 17.07 m: Este puente esta
construido con vigas continuas de concreto de seccion variable. ' :
El espesor de la losa de concreto es, de 18.00 cm. :

Este puente se disefié en diciembre de 1957 ¥ Su construccion se completd en 1961,
Requerimientos: ' ‘

Diagnéstico del estado del puente. ,

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 259
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17. Puente sobre el Rio Chirripo.

Ubicacién: Ruta 4, Seccidn Ruta 32 — Horquetas, en Km 0+450
Descripcién: _
Puente con una longitud total de 174 m, con un ancho de calzada de 7.30 m, con
superestructura de vigas de concreto postensadas simplemente apoyadas. Este puente se disefid
en enero de 1974 y su construceién se completd en 1978, '

Requerimientos: - '

Diagnéstico del estado del puente,

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25%

18. Puente sobre el Rio San José.

Ubicacién: Ruta 4, Seccién Ruta 32 ~ Puerto Viejo, en Km 4+083

Descripcion: ' ’ ‘

Puente con una longitud total de 40.50 m, con un ancho de calzada de 10m, Consta de ©
tramos de vigas de concreto postensadas simplemente apoyadas de 20m de longitud. Presenta
problemas debido a migracién lateral del rio hacja la margen izquierda. Este puente se disefid
en 1974 y su construccion se completé en 1978, - o

Requerimientos:

Diagnostico del estado del puente,

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25%

19. Puente sobre el Rio Sarapiqui.

Ubicacioén: Ruta 4, Seccion Ruta 32 — Puerto Viejo, en Km 0+450

Descripcion: ‘

Puente con una longitud total de 97.9 m, con un ancho de calzada de 7.30 m. Cuenta con una
Superestructura de acero, con tramos laterales de 22.30 y un tramo central de 55m que cuenta
con un tramo  suspendido de 37m. Este puente se disefié en diciembre de 1970 y se construyo
de una via ampliable a dos en 1970, y fue ampliado en 1978, ' '

Requerimientos:

Diagnéstico del estado del puente.

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25%

20, Puente sobre el Rio Virilla,

Ubicaciéon: Ruta 32, dentro dela region 1 en el kilometro 3.62

Descripcién: ‘ ) : _

Puente con una longitud total de 306 m, con un ancho total de ]O.32'm, ai]oja una calzada de
8.50 m de ancho y dos banquetas de 0.91 m cada una. Consta de cinco claros de 28 m-64m-
122 m - 64 m - 28 m. El claro 2-3, 3-4 y 4-5 con viga seccién cajon, fueron construidos con el
sistema de doble voladizo, y tiene un peralte sobre pilas de 6,50 m y de 1.80 m en la clave y
extremos de los claros.El puente presenta fisuras en la dovela de cierre, a la mitad del claro
central de 122 m y una deflexion de 15 cm.

Requerimientos:

Encotrar la solucidn a los problemas de fisuracién y deflexion.
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Diagnéstico del estado del puente.
Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25%

21.Puente sobre el Rio Sucio.

Ubicacion: Ruta 32, dentro de la region 2 en el kilémetro 39.775
Descripcion:
Puente con una longitud total de 172.65 m, con un ancho de calzada de 9.75 m, construido con

vigas de concreto.

Este puente fue construido con el sistema de doble voladizo, con una seccion tipo cajon de
concreto con peralte variable.

Requerimientos:

Diagnéstico del estado del puente.

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25%

22.T'Puente sobre el Rio Toro Amarillo.

Ubicacién: Ruta 32, dentro de Ja regién 4 en el kilémetro 59.65

Descripcidn:

Puente con una longitud total de 260 m, con un ancho de calzada de 10.10 m, construldo con
vigas de concreto.

Este puente fue construido con el sistema de doble vo]adlzo cOn una seccion tipo cajon de
concreto con peralte variable. :

Requerimientos:

Diagnéstico del estado del puente. -

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25%

23. Puente sobre el Rio Reventazdn.-

Ubicacién: l}uta 32, dentro de la regién 4 en el kilometro 95.05

Descripcién:

Puente con una longitud total de 341.40 ny, con un ancho de calzada de 10.10 m. Consta de 5
tramos, dos tramos de 46.50 m, y tres tramos de 82.80 m, construido con vigas tipo cajon de
concreto postensadas con peralte variable de 1.71m a 441 m Y con una losa de concreto de
20 cm de espesor.

Este puente se disefié en marzo de 1975,

Requerimientos: '

Diagnéstico del estado del puente,

Refoxzar el puente para una cargd viva AASTHO HS 20- 44 + 25%
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24. Puente sobre el Rio Parismina.

Ubicacién: Ruta 32, dentro de la region 4 en e kildmetro 78.71

Descripcion:

Puente con una longitud total de 106 m, con un ancho' de calzada de 10.10 m. Consta de tres
tramos de 35 m cada uno, construido con vigas de concreto postensadas y con una losa de
concreto de 16 cm de espesor. ' '

Este puente se disefié en noviembre de 1974.

Requerimientos:

- Diagnostico del estado del puente.

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO‘ HS 20-44 + 25%

25, Puehte sobre el Rio Pacuare,

Ubicacién: Ruta 32, dentro de Ja region 4 en el kildmetro 100,40

Descripcion: _

Puente con una longitud total de 317.51 m, con un ancho de calzada de 8.50 m. Consta de 10
tramos, un tramo de 17.00 m, y nueve tram‘o.s‘de 32.67 m, construido con vigas de concreto
postensadas y con una losa de concreto con 19 cm de espesor. Este puente se disefid en
marzo de 1969. ca T
Requerimientos:

Diagnostico del estado del puente.

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25%

26. Puente sobre el Rio Barbilla.

Ubicacién: Ruta 32, dentro de la region 4 en el kilémetro | 16.365

Descripcién: S : :

Puente con una longitud total de 100 m, con un ancho de calzada de 8.50 m. Consta de 3
tramos, un tramo de 32.78 m, y dos tramos de 32.89 m, construido con vigas de concreto
postensadas y con una losa de 19 cm de espesor. R ' ‘ '
Este puente se diseio en setiembre de 1968.

Requerimientos: : :

Diagnostico del estado del puente.

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25%

27. Puente sobre el Riol Chirriné.

Ubicacion: Ruta 32, dentro de la region 4 en el kilémetro 126.22
Descripcion: ' :
Puente con una longitud total de 431.86 m, con un ancho de calzada de 8,50 m. Consta de 8§
tramos, dos tramos de 15.86 m, dos tramos de 59.39 m, dos tramos de 67.00 m y dos tramos
de 73.20 m, construido con vigas continuas de acero, con peralte variable y con una losa de
17 em de espesor. Este puente se disefié en Julio de 1969,
Requerimientos:
Diagnéstico del estado del puente.
Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25Y%

A

<«



I

B

£

o

O

28. Puente sobre el Rio Cuba. '

Ubicacién: Ruta 32, dentro de la region 4 en el kilémetro 134.895
Descripcion: | _
Puente con una longitud total de 68.60 m, ¢on un ancho de calzada de 8.50 m. Consta de 3

“tramos de 22 m cada uno, construido con vigas de conereto postensadas y con una losa de 16

cm de espesor.

- Este puente se disefio en julio de 1968,

Requerimientos:
Diagnéstico del estado del puente,
Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25%

29. Puente sobre el Rio Blanco.

Ubicacién: Ruta 32, dentro de la regi6n 4 en el kilémetro 146.185

Descripcion:

Puente con una longitud total de 58.90 m, con un ancho de calzada de $.50 m. Consta de 3
tramos, un tramo de 22 m y dos tramos de 17.00 m cada uno, construido con vigas de concreto
postensadas y con una losa de 16 ém de espesor.

Este puente se disefid en setiembre de 1967,

Requerimientos:

Diagnostico del estado del puente.

Reforzar el puente para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25%

30. Puente sobre el Rio Sixaola

Ubicacién: Ruta 36, en el limite entre Costa Rica y Panama.

Descripcion: : . :

Puente de ferrocarril con una longitud total de 263.83m, de una via, con 3 cerchas de acero
63m,133m y 63m, con piso de maderos fue, construido en 1908. '

Requerimientos: .

Puente nuevo para carretera de dos vias, para una carga viva AASTHO HS 20-44 + 25%.
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'MINUTES OF MEETINGS

ON
THE STUDY ON CAPACITY DEVELOPMENT IN BRIDGE
- REHABILITATION PLANNING, MAINTENANCE AND

. MANAGEMENT
- BASED ON 29 BRIDGES OF NATIONAL HIGHWAY NETWORK
IN COSTARICA
AGREED UPON BETWEEN
MINISTRY OF PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORT
AND
JAPAN INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION AGENCY (JICA)
]
C SAN JOSE, 9" December 2004
“Mr. Akira Nakamurd” — Lic. Randall Quirds Bustamante
Leader Minister
Preparatory Study Team Ministry of Public Works and Transport (MOPT)
Japan International Cooperation Agency - (JICA)
- . /
Ing. Alejandro Molina Solis
J _ Director
C National Road Fund Council (CONAVI)

P/

Lic. Jorge Polinaris Vargas

Minister
Ministry of National Planning and Economic Policy
(MIDEPLAN)
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In response to the proposal of the Government of the Costa Rica (hereinafter
referred to as “GOC”), the Government of Japan (hereinafter referred to as “GOJ”),
dispatched the preparatory study team (hereinafter referred to as "the Team"”) headed by Mr.
Akira Nakamura to discuss a technical cooperation on “The Study on Rehabilitation Program
for 30 bridges of the Primary Highway Network” (hereinafter referred to as "the Study™).

The Team had a series of meetings with the officials of the Ministry of Public
Works and Transport (hereinafter referred to as "the MOPT") during a staying in San Jose.

The Team also had meetings with the relevant ministries and organizations.
~ The participants of the meetings are listed in Attachment 1.

Based on the discussions, the GOC and the Team agreed to the draft Scope of Work
for the Study as attached. Both sides will sign on the Scope of Work immediately after the
exchange of the Note Verbal for the Study between the GOC and the GOJ.

The main issues discussed by both sides in relation to the draft Scope of Work for the Study
are summarized below,

1. Study Title

Both sides agreed to use “The Study on Capacity Development in Bridge
Rehabilitation Planning, Maintenance and Management based on 29 bridges of National
Highway Network in Costa Rica.”

2. Steering Comunittee

Both sides agreed that the Steering Committee would be set up to make the Study
efficient under the initiative of the MOPT. The Committee will be comprised of the following
ministries and organizations. The MOPT may add other ministries and organizations in accordance
with the needs that may cccur,

(1) Ministry of Public Works and Transport (MOPT)

(2) Ministry of National Planning and Economic Policy (MIDEPLAN)
(3) Ministry of Environment and Energy (MINAE)

{4) Ministry of Finance (MOF)

(5} National Road Fund Council (CONAVI)

(6) National Technical Environmental Secretariat (SETENA)

3. Counterpart Personnel

Both sides agreed that the Study should be conducted in a manner of a joint
work of Cost Rica and Japanese sides. In this context, the MOPT agreed to allocate
necessary humber of counterpart personnel based upon the progress of the Study.

4. Seminars and/or Workshops on Capacity Development

The MOPT proposed the Team to hold technical seminars and/or workshops at the
expense of the Study, during the submission of Interim Report and Draft Final Report stages.

ﬁ”‘/
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Costa Rican side stressed the importance of holding seminars and/or workshops, targeting at
engineers of, not only Costa Rica but also member countries of Puebla Panama Plan.

5. Vehicles
The MOPT requested JICA to provide transportation necessary for the Study.

6. Office Space and Equipment

The MOPT promised to provide necessary office space and equipment in the
MOPT office.

7. Reports

Both sides agreed that the MOPT should distribute the reports available to the
concerned authorities and organizations in order to achfeve maximum use of the Study result.

8. Counterpart Training

The MOPT requested JICA to conduct counterpart training in Japan to support the
capacity development of Costa Rican side during the Study.

9. The Concept of JICA’s Environmental and Social Considerations

The Team explained the background and the key concepts of the JICA Guidelines
for environmental and social considerations (ESC). .

The Team emphasized the need to comply with the JICA Guidelines especially on the aspects
of the ESC, information disclosure, and the participation of stakeholders. Both sides agreed
that the MOPT should implement the ESC process including information disclosure and
stakeholders participation, and that JICA should assist the process technically.

10. Responsibility for IEE and EIA

Both sides agreed that the GOC shall take the responsibility for the implementation
of Initial Environmental Examination (IEE level) and Environment Impact Assessment (EJA
level) concened with the Study. JICA is responsible for the data collection and analysis
(conducting the baseline study) necessary for implementation of IEE and EIA.

11. Stakeholders Meeting

(1) Both sides agreed to hold the Stakeholders’ Meetings under the initiative of the MOPT at
appropriate times during the Study. The timings might well be as follows:

(1-1) During the formulation of basic policy for bridge rehabilitation program
(1-2) At the planning stages of short term rehabilitation plan
(1-3) At the planning stages of the urgent rehabilitation program
(1-4) During the submission of Draft Final Report
(2) The Stakeholders to participate in the meetings should properly represent those below:

el
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(2-1) Directly affected people and groups by the concemed program/plan, such as
landowners in the Study area, and private companies, which are in operation now
or have a plan to start up operation in the future in the Study area.

(2-2) Representatives of residents in the Study area, representing different types of
people by class, gender and social background, and including residents without

land tenure

(2-3) Those who are concerned with the Study, such as Non Governmental Organizations
(NGOs) and researchers related to the Study or the Study area

{2-4) Representatives of local administration
(2-5) Others concerned

12. Information Disclosure

Both sides agreed that information disclosure shall be made by the MOPT and JICA.
The Team explained that information disclosure is necessary for the MOPT and JICA to
ensure the participation of stakeholders in order to achieve appropriate environmental and
social considerations,

The Team also emphasized that JICA will make the Study reports open to the public.
13. Design drawings of bridges for rehabilitation/reinforcement/improvement

(1) Costa Rican side reemphasized the importance of including the process of preparing
drawings in the Study as a component of capacity development program, in order to
strengthen the capacity of the MOPT and CONAVT in better monitoring and supervising

the activities of the private sector.

(2) Costa Rican side requested for the inclusion of technical suggestions regarding the
detailed design of typical rehabilitation/reinforcement/improvement works.

(3) Both parties have confirmed that drawings should include the following items.
e General Drawings
* Structural Drawings for main melﬁbers and devices
o Table of Quantities (Bill of 'Quantities)
* Table of Materials with specification (Bill of Materials)
» Erection/construction method

Note: Drawings for supplemented members or devices, which are not necessarily
important for structural function or cost estimation, may be neglected.

14. Others
The Minutes of Meeting on Scope of Work is prepared in English and Spanish, and

both versions are signed by the both partners. In case any doubt arises in interpretation,
the English text shall prevail.

END

<
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Attachment 1
The List of Participants

Costa Rican Side

Annia Beleida Alfaro Quesada  Director, Sector Planning Bureau, MOPT

Hernén Véasquez Astorga Sector Planning Department, MOPT
Marlene Calvo Sector Planning Department, MOPT
Maria Ramirez Gonzélez Chief, Bridge Department, MOPT
Mario M. Loria Galagarza Engineer, Bridge Department, MOPT
Ma. Gabriela Mufioz Peralta Engineer, Bridge Department, MOPT
Marco A. Pochet Vindas Engineer, Bridge Department, MOPT
Edgar Salas Engineer, Engineering Bureau, CONAV]
Francisco Pérez Carvajal Engineer, CONAVI

Manuel Vélez Coérdoba Engineer, CONAVI

Japanese Side

Akira Nakamura - Leader, JICA preparatory study team
Kiyoshi Yamamura Member, JICA preparatory study team
Kokichi Terai Member, JICA preparatory study team
Tkno Mori . Member, JICA preparatory study team
Yasuo Furukawa Member, JICA preparatory study team
Yoshiko Fukui Translator, JICA preparatory study team

Naomichi Murooka Member, JICA preparatory study team



SCOPE OF WORK
FOR
THE STUDY ON CAPACITY DEVELOPMENT IN BRIDGE
REHABILITATION PLANNING, MAINTENANCE AND
MANAGEMENT
BASED ON 29 BRIDGES OF NATIONAL HIGHWAY NETWORK
' IN COSTARICA

AGREED UPON BETWEEN .
MINISTRY OF PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORT
: AND
JAPAN INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION AGENCY (JICA)

SAN JOSE, ™ December 2004

Ms. Mika Yamamoto Lic. Rendal! Quirés Bustamante
Resident Representative Minister
Costa Rica Office . . _
osta Rca Ministry of Public Works and Transport (MOPT)
Japan International Cooperation Agency
(ICA)

Ing. Alejandro Molina Solis
Director

National Road Fund Council (CONAVI)

Lic. Jorge Polinaris Vargas
Minister

Ministry of National Planning and Economic Policy
(MIDEPLAN)
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1 INTRODUCTION

In response to the request from the Govemument of Costa Rica (hereinafter referred
to as “GOC”), the Government of Japan (hereinafter referred to as “GOJ”), has decided to
conduct the “The Study on Capacity Development in Bridge Rehabilitation Planning,
Maintenance and Management based on 29 bridges of National Highway Network in Costa
Rica” (hereinafter referred to as “the Study”) in accordance with the Agreement on Technical
Cooperation between the GOC and the GOJ signed on May 24, 1985, (hereinafter referred to
as "the Agreement"). .

Accordingly, the Japan International Cooperation Agency (hereinafter referred to as
"JICA"), the official agency responsible for the technical cooperation program of the GOJ,
will undertake the Study in close cooperation with the authorities concerned of Costa Rica.

The present document sets forth the Scope of Work with regard to the Study and
will be valid after notification of approval by JICA Headquarters through JICA Costa Rica
office to the Costa Rican side. '

II .OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY

The objectives of the Study are;
To conduct the diagnosis of bridges and evaluate their current conditions,
To formulate the bridge rehabilitation/reinforcement/improvement plan,
To prepare design drawings for typical rehabilitation/reinforcement/improvement of
representative bridges with high priority,
To formulate the bridge diagnosis and maintenance plan,
To establish the standard method for bridge diagnosis,
rehabilitation/reinforcemeni/improvement, and maintenance (hereinafier referred to as
“the standard method™),
6. To consolidate the capacity development program to diffuse the standard method, and
7. To support implementing the capacity development program.

hadi bl
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II. STUDY AREA

The Study areas are the 29 bridges on the primary national highways of number 1,

2, 4, 32, and the secondary national highway of number 218.

IV.SCOPE OF THE STUDY

In order to achieve the objectives mentioned above, the Study shall cover following
items.

1. Review and analysis of the present condition of the requested highways, bridges and other
related issues. \ _ |
(1) To review national, regional and other associated plans
(2) To review the standard for roads and highways
(3) To review both domestic/international transport network related to the Study
(4) To survey physical and operational conditions of existing bridges
(5) To survey socio-economic, natural and environmental conditions for the road/bridge

7
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sector
{6) To review eXIStmg method and system for bridge maintenance and management

(7) To review institutional and legal framework of the road/bridge sector

(8) To review laws and regulations related to environmental and somal considerations for
the road/bridge sector

(9) To survey existing problems and possﬂ)le causes of damage of the roads and bridges

(10) To review other existing data and information related to the Study

(11) To review the background information regarding how the requested bridges were
selected for the Study

(12) To review and update the inventory of 29 bridges

(13) To prioritize 29 bridges based on critical condition

2. Formulation of the basic policy for bridge rehabilitation/reinforcement/improvement
(1) To setup the social and economical framework for the Study
(2) To formulate the basic policy for bridge rehabilitation/reinforcement/improvement
and management (implementation target year of Costa Rica: 2010)

3. Formulation of the bridge rehabilitation/reinforcement/improvement plan
3-1. Selection of representative bridges with high priority
(1) To classify bridges into groups based on technical characteristics of bridge
(2) To select representative bridges with high priority from each group for
rehabilitation/reinforcement/improvement planning
3-2. Formulation of the bridge rehabilitation/reinforcement/improvement plan of selected
bridges
(1) To design the rehabilitation/reinforcement/improvement plan
(2) To compare and examine the rehabilitation/reinforcement/improvement method
(3) To prepare design drawings for bridge rehabilitation/reinforcement/improvement

3-3.  Evaluation of the rehabilitation/ reinforcement/improvement plan
(1) To conduct the examination study necessary for environmental and social
considerations (Initial Environmental Examination (IEE) level). The TOR of the
examination study for environmental and social consideration (IEE level) will be
decided in the course of the Study A
(2) To estimate the cost of the plan implementation

3-4. Preparation of manuals and . guidelines for bridge
rehabilitation/reinforcement/improvement planning

4. Formulation of the bridge diagnosis and maintenance plan
(1) To formulate the bridge diagnosis and maintenance plan
(2) To develop the bridge inventory program and the standard model
(3) To prepare manuals and guidelines

5. Formulation of the capacity development program for the institutional setting
(1) To formulate the capacity development program for bridge diagnosis,
rehabilitation/reinforcement/improvement, and maintenance
(2) To hold seminars
(3} To conduct the capacity development program

6. Recommendation for future development. -

2
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(1) To examine the possibility of collaboration with other organizations for intemational

development cooperation.
(2) To identify areas that need further capacity development for future.

V.STUDY SCHEDULE

The Study will be carried out in accordance with attached tentative schedule shown in
the AppendixIll. The schedule, including report submission dates stated in the next clause
(VI), is tentative and subject to be modified when both parties agree upon and any necessity
that arises during the course of the Study.

VI.REPORTS

JICA shall prepare and submit the following writing reports and a digital data to the
GOC. In case any contradiction arises in writing, the English text shall prevail.

1. Inception Report:
Ten (10) copies in Spanish and five (5) copies in English, at the commencement of the

Study '

2. Progress Report
Ten (10) copies in Spanish and five (5) copies in English, within five (5) months after the
commencement of the Study

3. Interim Report ,
Ten (10) copies in Spanish and five (5) copies in English, within nine (9) months afier the
commencement of the Study

4. Draft Final Repot:
Ten (10) copies in Spanish and five (5) copies in English, within thirteen (13) months
after the commencement of the Study

5. Final Report:

Fifteen (15) copies in Spanish and five (5) copies in English, within ope (1) month
after the receipt of the written comments on the Draft Final Report from the GOC, while
these comments are expected to be delivered to JICA within one (1) month after the receipt of

the Draft Final Report

VI.UNDERTAKING OF THE GOC

The GOC shall accord privileges, exemptions, and other benefits to the Japanese Study Team
(hereinafter referred as “the Study Team™), in accordance with the Agreement on Technical
Cooperation between GOC and GOI.

1. To facilitate smooth implementation of the Study, the GOC shall take the following

necessary measures:
(1) To permit the members of the Study Team to enter, leave and sojourn in Costa Rica
for the duration of their assignments therein and exempt from foreign registration

i

- Ci



//7“@%"
requirements and consular fees. _ @U/E

(2) To exempt the members of the Study Team from income tax and charges of any kind
imposed on or in connection with any emoluments or allowances paid to the
members of the team for their services in connection with the implementation of the
Study. _

(3) To provide necessary facilities to the Study Team for the remittance as well as
utilization of the funds introduced into Costa Rica from Japan in connection with the
implementation of the Study.

2. The GOC shall bear claims, if any arises, against the members of the Study Team
resulting from, occurring in the course of, or otherwise connected with, the discharge of
their duties in the implementation of the Study, except when such claims arise from gross
negligence or willful misconduct on the part of the members of the Study Team.

3. The Ministry of Public Works and Transport (hereinafter referred to as “the MOPT”) shall
act as counterpart agency to the Study Team and also as a coordinating body with other
relevant organizations for the smooth implementation of the Study, on behalf of the GOC.

4. The MOPT shall, at its own expense, provide the Study Team with the following in
cooperation with other organizations concerned;
(1) Security-related information on as well as measures to ensure the safety of the Study
Team, .
{(2) Information as well as support in obtaining medical service,
(3) Available data and information related to the Study,
(4) Counterpart personnel,
(5) Suitable ofiice space with necessary office equipment and facilities, and
(6) Credentials or identification cards.

Vil. UNDERTAKING OF JICA

1. For the implementation of the study, JICA shall take the following measures:
(1) To dispatch, at its own expenses, the study team to Costa Rica.
(2) To conduct technical assistance for the implementation of the study for
environmental and social considerations (IEE level) in the course of the Study.
(3) To implement the capacity development program in bridge management to pursue (
technical transfer in the course of implementation of the Study. ~

IX. OTHERS

JICA and MOPT shall consult with each other in respect of any matter that may arise

from or in connection with the Study.
The Scope of Work is prepared in English and Spanish, and both versions are signed
by the both partners. In case any doubt arises in interpretation, the English text shall prevail.

END
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Appendix I
Terms of Reference for the Environmental and Secial Censiderations

1. Basic Concept ‘

The Environmental and Social Considerations pursue fairness with taking into
account a wide range of environmental and social impacts for carrying out “The Study on
Capacity Development in Bridge Rehabilitation Planning, Maintenance and Management
based on 29 Bridges of National Highway Network in Costa Rica.”

The Costa Rican side takes the initiative for conducting the ESC as it has responsibilities on
the environment and the society of the country. JICA provides technical assistance through
mutual collaborative works with the Costa Rican side.

2. Objectives of the Environmental and Social Considerations
Objectives of Environmental and Social Considerations are as follows,
to cover a wide range of environmental and social impacts at an early stage
to encourage participation of stakeholders and to incorporate their opinions into decision
makings such as selection of an alternative and planning of mitigation measures
¢ to disclose information for ensuring accountability and to encourage proper participation
of the stakeholders

3. Study Area of the Environmental and Social Considerations

29 bridges on the principal roads and their surroundings which are subjects to the
“Stody on Capacity Development in Bridge Rehabilitation Planning, Maintenance and
Management based on 29 Bridges of National Highway Network in Costa Rica” are the study
area of the ESC. In case that impacts such as those on economy are foreseen in a larger area
beyond the surroundings of the bridges, those impacts shall also be considered.

4. Contents of the Environmental and Social Considerations
4.1. C(larification of the Institutional System regarding Environmental and Social

Cousiderations in Costa Rica

4.2 Preparation of Terms of Reference for Initial Environmental Examination

The terms of reference shall include the followings.

« description of necessity of project

environmental and social impacts to be addressed

survey methods for obtaining baseline data

a manner of examining alternatives (including an alternative without project)

explanation of a schedule of the Initial Environmental Examination (IEE)

The terms of reference of IEE will be disclosed to the public and the stakeholders will be
consuited, then, comments and opinions resulting from the information disclosure and the
stakeholder consultation will be taken into account for conducting the IEE, when necessary.

4.3 Implementation of the Initial Environmental Examination

The IEE shall be conducted according to the above TOR. Based on results of the IEE,
necessity of Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) on the project is to be assessed. If the
EIA is required, its method shall be clarified. Meanwhile, if the EIA is not required,
mitigation measures of anticipated impacts are to be considered.

7



The result of the IEE will be disclosed to the public and the stakeholders will be consulted,
then, comments and opinions resulting from the information disclosure and the stakeholder
consultation will be taken into account for reports or a method for conducting Environmental
Impact Assessment, when necessary.

4.4 Implementation of Environmental Impact Assessment
If EIA is required, it shall be conducted. The EJA will include the following.
collection and analysis of additional information
implementation of supplementary studies and analysis of those results
examination of alternatives and evaluation of environmental and social impacts
planning of environmental management including mitigation measures and monitoring
program
»  disclosure of above mentioned information and stakeholder consultation

Notes:
“Initial Environmental Examination (IEE)” means a study including analysis of alternative

plans, prediction and assessment of environmental and social impacts, and preparation of
mitigation measures and monitoring plans on the basis of secondary data and simple field
SUIVEYS.

“Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA)” means a study mcfuding analysis of alternative
plans, prediction and assessment of environmental and social impacts, and preparation of
mitigation measures and monitoring plans on the basis of detailed field surveys.
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Month 1 b 9 10 i1 12 13 14 {15
York in Costa Rica ———
| Work in Japan —
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QUESTIONNAIRE
ON
THE STUDY
ON
REHABILITATION PROGRAM FOR 30 BRIDGES OF THE
PRIMARY HIGHWAY NETWORK
BY
THE PREPARATORY STUDY TEAM

DECEMBER 2004
JAPAN INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION AGENCY



Please prepare the answer to the following questionnaire for JICA
preparatory study team on the titled study. Collect and attach the materials
requested in this questionnaire (mainly for Section A). Make the descriptive
answers and attach the related informative documents (mainly for Section B).
In principle, information is required in English. The relevant data in hard
copy, PC file or CD will be very appreciated. Your answer will greatly help
the process of Scope of Works discussion and the make of preparatory study
report that will facilitate the main study to come.

The questionnaire consists of two sections. The first section (A) asks
about basics of road sector anaysis, such as national economy and
development plans, institution and organization, transportation network and
facility management and so on. The second section (B) asks about basics for
environmental and social consideration on the titled study and plan with
guestions on social reconstruction and regional development process.

Thank you for your commitment and cooperation.



Section A

National Economy and Development Plans,
I nstitution and Organi zation,
Transportation Network and Facility Management,
Maps/Charts, Consultants, and so on

TO

Ministry of Public Works
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Section B

Questionnaire on Environmental and Social Consideration

to

Ministry of Public Works,
Ministry of Environment and Energy
and

National Technical Environmental Secretariat



Please provide information and introduce right personsregarding the items below:

1 Legal System concerning Environmental Impact A ssessment

11 Law(s) on Environmental Impact Assessment
a) Name of law(s) on Environmental |mpact Assessment
b) Other laws related to the EIA

12 Responsible ministry
a) Name of the ministry
b) Organization chart of the ministry
¢)Number of personnel of the ministry

13. Responsible section in the ministry
a) Name of section in the ministry responsible for the EIA
b) Organization chart of the section
¢) Number of personnel of the section and their roles

14. Other organizations concerned
a) Name of other organizationsin relation to the EIA
b) Their rolesin the EIA
¢) Interrelationship among the organizations

15. Procedure of the Environmental Impact Assessment
a) Categories and scales of projects which are subject to the EIA
b) Procedure of the EIA
¢) Precedents of EIA, especidly in the sector of road/bridge construction

1.6. Necessity of implementation of the EIA in the requested Study
a) Necessity of implementation of the EIA for reconstruction work of bridges

2. Legal System concerning Environmental Policies and Standards

2.1 Responsible ministry or agency:
a) Name of the ministry
b) Organization chart of the ministry
¢) Number of personnel of the ministry

2.2. Other organizations concerned
a) Name of other organizationsin relation to the environmental policies and standards
b) Their roles
¢) Interrelationship among the organizations



2.3

4.1.

Name of laws and standards
a) Environmental laws
b) Environmental quality standards and penalties
- water quality
- ar quality
- wastewater management
- waste management
- others
¢) Monitoring system of the standards

International Conventions on Environmental Conservation

a) Name of bilateral or multilateral conventions affiliated, and dates of affiliation
- Washington Treaty
- Ramsar Convention
- others

Present Situation of the Proposed Project Site

Situation of the proposed project site and its surrounding
a) Existence of national parks
b) Existence of areas protected by laws and/or regulations
- mangrove forest
- coastal area
- wetland
- protection area for native or minority population
- cultural property or archaeological site
- others
) Existence of other areas considered as important environmentally and/or socially
(Areas which are not protected by official laws and/or regulations, but require special
consideration)
- mangrove forest
- coral reef
- wet land
- tideland
- habitats of species of vulnerable animals and plants
- areas suffering from soil erosion
- areas experiencing desertification
- cultural property or archaeological site
- protection area for native or minority population



- others

4.2. Socio-economic Environment
a) Number of people to be resettled and plan of resettlement of compensation, if any
b) Experience of resettlement in previous projects, if any
¢) Main industry or source of income of the residents
d) Number and distribution of schools hospitals, religious facilities
€) Location of the community which will be split by the project, if any
f) Socia networks/organizations
0) Use of spring/river/lake/sea water, i.e., domestic, industrial and agricultural
h) Solid waste collection and disposal system
i) Water supply and sewerage system

4.3. Natural Environment
a) History of natural disaster such aslandslide, high tide, earthquake and flood
b) Areas affected by soil erosion, if any
¢) Change of water level of riversand lakesin recent years
d) Distribution of important landscape or scenery for tourism or religion

4.4. Environmental Pollution
a) Existence of environmental pollution
- air quality
- water quality
- soil contamination

- noise and vibration

Thank you very much



CUESTIONARIO
PARA
EL ESTUDIO
SOBRE
PROGRAMA DE REHABILITACION DE 30 PUENTES DE LA
RED DE LAS CARRETERAS PRINCIPALES
POR
LA MISION DE ESTUDIO PREPARATORIO

DICIEMBRE, 2004
AGENCIA DE COOPERACION INTERNACIONAL DEL
JAPON



Hagan el favor de preparar |as respuestas del siguente cuestionario parala
mision de estudio preparatorio de JCA sobre e programa mencionado.
Recolecten y adjunten los materiales requeridos en este cuestionario
(principalmente_para la Seccion A). Elaboren constetacion descriptiva y
adjunten los documentos informativos relacionados (principalmente para la
Seccion B). En principio, las informaciones estan requeridas en inglés.  Los
datos relevantes en hard copy, archivos de PC o CD seran muy apreciados.
L as contestaciones que ustedes nos ofrezcan seran una gran ayuda al proceso
de discusiones sobre € Alcance de Trabajo y la elaboracion de informe de
estudio preparatorio que facilitara el estudio en plena escala que viene.

El cuestionario consiste en dos secciones. La primera seccion (A)
pregunta lo basico del andlisis sobre el sector vial, tales como: Planes
nacionales de economia y desarrollo, institucion y organizacion, red de
transporte, mango de las instalaciones entre otros. La segunda seccién (B)
pregunta lo basico de las consideraciones ambientales y sociales sobre €l
estudio y los planes en materias de la reconstruccion socia y e proceso de
desarrollo regional.

Gracias por su compromiso y cooperacion.



Seccion A

Planes Nacionales de Economiay Desarrollo,
Institucion y Organizacion,
Red de Transporte y Mangjo de Instalaciones,
Mapas/Cartas, Consultores, etc.

AL

Ministerio de Obras Publicas y Transporte
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Seccion B

Cuestionario sobre las consideraciones ambientales y sociales

Ministerio de Obras Publicas y Transporte,
Ministerio de Ambiente y Energia
Y

Secretaria Nacional TécnicaAmbiental



Favor de proveer lasinformacionesy presentar las per sonas adecuadas para hablar de los items

siguientes:
1 Sistema legal concerniente ala Evaluacion de Impacto Ambiental (EIA)
1.1. Ley(es) sobre la Evaluacion de Impacto Ambiental

a) Nombre de ley(es) sobre la Evaluacion de Impacto Ambiental
b) Otras leyesrelacionadas ala EIA

12 Ministerio responsable
a) Nombre del ministerio
b)Organigrama del ministerio
¢)NUmero de personal del ministerio

13. Seccion responsable en € ministerio
a) Nombre de la seccién responsable en €l ministerio sobre la EIA
b) Organigrama de la seccion
¢) NUmero de personal de lasecciény susroles

14. Otras organi zaciones concernientes
a) Nombre de otras organizaciones relacionadas ala EIA
b) Sus papelesen laEIA
¢) Interrelacién entre las organi zaciones

15 Procedimiento de la Evaluacion de Impacto Ambiental
a) Categoriasy escalas de |os proyectos que estaran sujetos ala EIA
b) Procedimiento delaEIA
c) Precedentes de EIA, especialmente en el sector de construccion de carreteras/puentes

1.6. Necesidad de gecutar la EIA en el Estudio solicitado
a) Necesidad de gjecutar laEIA paralas obras de reconstruccion de puentes

2. Sistema legal concernientes alas Politicasy Estéandares Ambientales

2.1. Ministerio o agencia responsable:
a) Nombre del ministerio
b) Organigrama del ministerio
¢) Numero de personal del ministetio

2.2. Otras organi zaciones concernientes
a) Nombre de otras organi zaciones en relacion con las politicas y estAndares ambientales
b) Sus papeles



c) Interrelacion entre las organizaciones

2.3 Nombre de leyesy estandares

a) Leyes ambientales

b) Esténdares de calidad ambiental y sanciones
- calidad de agua
- calidad de aire
- Manegjo de las aguas residuales
- Manejo de los desperdicios
- otros

¢) Sistema de monitoreo de |los estandares

3. Convenciones I nternacional es sobre la Conservacién Ambiental
a) Nombre de convenciones bilaterales y multilaterales que esta afiliado y las fechas de

afiliacion
- Tratado de Washington
- Convencion de Ramsar
- otros
4, Situacion actual de los sitios del Proyecto propuesto

4.1. Situacion de los sitios del Proyecto propuesto y sus alrededores

a) Existencia de parques nacionales

b) Existencia de éreas protegidas por leyes y/o Regulamentos
- manglares
- &reacostal
- pantanal
- area protegida parala poblacién nativa o minoritaria
- Propiedad cultural o sitio arqueol 6gico
- otros

¢) Existencia de otras éreas importantes desde € punto de vista ambiental o social
(Areas no protegidas por leyes o regulamentos oficiales, pero que requiere una
consideracion especial)
- manglares
- arrecife de cord
-pantana
- tierrainfluenciada por cambio de marea (tideland)
- habitates de especies vulnerables animales y vegetales
- areas que sufren de la erosion de suelo
- areas que estan bajo la desertificacion



4.2.

4.3.

- propiedad cultural o sitio arqueol 6gico
- éreade proteccion parala poblacion nativa o minoritaria

- otras

Ambiente Socio_econémico

a) NUmero de personas atrasladarse y plan de traslado con compensacion , si hay

b) Experiencia de traslado en proyectos previos, si hay

¢) Actividades econémicas fundamentales y fuente de ingreso de | os habitantes

d) Numero y distribucion de escuel as, hospitales e instal aciones religiosas

€) Ubicacion de comunidades que seran divididas por €l proyecto, si hay

f) Red social/organizaciones sociales

0) Uso de agua de vertiente/rio/lago/mar, por ejemplo, uso domeéstico, industrial y agricola
h) Sistema de recoleccion y tratamiento de |os deshechos solidos

i) Sistema de suministro de aguay alcantarrilllado

Ambiente Natural
a) Historia de desastres naturales, tales como: derrumbamiento de tierra, marea alta

producida por la fuerza de unaracha o cambio de presion atmosférica, terremoto, inundacion, etc.

4.4,

b) Areas af ectadas por laerosion de suelo, si hay
¢) Cambio de nivel de aguadelosriosy lagos en los afios recientes
d) Distribucion de paisaje 0 escenario importante para el turismo o religion

Contaminacion Ambiental
a) Existencia de contaminacion ambiental
- calidad de aire
- calidad de agua
- contaminacion de suelo
- Ruidosy vibracién

Muchisimas gracias.
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+aTh b,

A LT, MEC~ =2 7 b7 SIS U T E e L b ks Th
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FHHEITICEWEDbE 572 8 L THER L THRIZW,

Y ==k EITEERTRT D0, RERPEIEFR EEETOD,
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MOPT D 1 7 > Z—3— NFEAFFZER  (Division de Obras Publicas) Th 5,
AlZ—RH7ey=7 hOEF=FY 72 FE L TWDH, T=FV 7 LbH b LDk
E LI ELE S L 2fT> T D, 1% X MOPT, CONAVI, Municipality, & #Z 5
R EOHITHRTTCH D, ZOLIRE=X Y T EE LT, HITIER OB & OWER
EHE R AR D MR L L TORRNREE K-> TV 5,
FEROXIRI—TFT 4T HBL T, Tl MRAIBRERENMTONDZ & &
5,
TEHIMOPT £721Z CONAVI LR CEE 2T 25 2 & L 72508 NGO D /1 %215 T,
ZNORHYNCFERm SN TV DL NTF = 7 T HHHHASID K-> TV D,
Zovavzy hoart7 MIZMATEH Y MOPT, Municipality % L C Community
DEEEREIE L 72> TN D,
TVl FTIIBROERBEATNS, AR LERDHEIE 50m LU O/ 7
LOTHD, Ry 7 AHNNA— R EFHLEBOLE, BE 12m TETOERITN 3.6
million colones (8,000 USD) &DZ & Thd, £/o, HELZHITITERL TH LU,
FHTZ RAY PRV FEDLENIZEH LTINS,

LUk
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HHEF -
5P

5E4E - BCIE BiER L4

2004 %12 H 13 B (H). 16:00-17:00

Banco Centroamericano de Integracion Economica

HHfE# ©  Mr. Roy Barboza Sequeira  (BCIE BRHifh L fE4H124)

#*

HE .
BCIE NFHEICFET 256, EOX ) BRBRECSHE TR 2 L 2007 S50 TH

v

ZiTo7c, LIFICT o E 2L d,

BCIE CIIl& % £l 212, BEE, RO W TEE L T\ 5, 2004 FEI2T 72 H L

XTI T2 T, Environmental Unit Z 5% 9 5 2 & BIRE S v, BIEHEEH T

H5,

BCIE IR 7 m v =7 MIHLEREZ S > TRV | B LT APEHMERS 72 &6 T3 T

e oTna,

ZDOARZ Y DA T 4 ATEREBSEE AN T MBI 2405,

BCIE A AZ Y BIZTT ey =7 MI@ET 256 . SETENA ORFEHESBEICIR D

RAZRELTWD I ENEME RS, 2L, Fuy=7 MM ko TIREE N
HIZEE  (Pre-investment) 352 &1 dH 5,

BCIE OFE Fikidkkx T, Rt 7 ¥ — 7 3BUFESBICERRIE 275 2 L bdbh

X, ENOSITREEZBUCEET 22005, CORMEHIEERDMNEI 74T

YREDRWIZ Lo TIRED, — KM, BEWO U X7 28T 5 TiE2EIRT 5

s,

IAZ Y A TIEIBRO FIFEREEZ TCWDORBAIND, —HBICITEE: 827,

BR. KERELHIEIAALT, MBELEZL TV HALH D,

BB O—EIE, EESERINDURINSZ ZICEEL WD EERET D, EREH

DB OREEEZ LW D 2 ARG TE RV RO NMERER & i3AH R ST,

SR D 2L HIRE D 2 L ITHRZR W, — IS, ZHEIET 52O E LV,

Fio, AN E LTHMEIIICHE S 2L HBEL Z L IRIE LA LR,

Uk

#H 5-27



BEHR . O0—hLaHILE Y MM

2004 “F 12 H 14 H (“k). 11:00 —12:00
INSUMA.S.A.

Hifi%& . Ing. Yesenia Calderon Solano

NI

#*

AH Y T DOBREEEERERED 2 L2 FOBLR, SETENA & O Ffhi & DERF.
PR OBER 2 CICHOWTHEEDY 21T7-o7-, U FICEOMEL T,

% o

BREEEENEA I KB RN H 256, FEFILIDI 7+ — AIHNEHEEL
FIA L. SETENA [Z#H17 %, DI 7+ — 2 Z#RHLARTHIER L RVNFEEIR
Reglamento (2 HFE I LTV 5D,

SETENA | DI 74— ADFHARZHFEE L, BREFEOAGEMEIZS U THEERIC
Pronostico — Plan Gestion Ambiental (P-PGA) (BR5% & B 51 i) % 721X Estudio Impacto
Ambiental (EsIA) (BREGECZEGHENE) O 2RO D, EOERIZ, SETENA [LFHHE DK
BUZIS U CTEN L EH N FET X X FIH%A Término de Referencia (TER) & L THHEH
Y,

ESIA O TER L5209 3 DD /3— M2 B 72 % 8 1 IZ—#%IZ EsIA 73 72 35525 (Contenido
EsIA), 2 ICHET — 20 E X HHFE (Conformacion de Equipo) . 5 3 IZZ D
0 Yx s MNEAICER SN HFHA S (Estudios Especificos) T# 5, P-PGA DAL
EsIA L 0 ZRIZEEVAS, 25 1 @ Contenido & 5 2 @ Conformacion de Equipo % & £p D73
— N TH D,
BORENDHEMREITr V=7 POFFHEHBIZ L > THRRDN, BOLE Thil
X, PR, HUEL OKEL B, HEa. RIFEREOHEME 6~T X OSMPERINDTE
59,

—fRIZ, 2D XIS BT > e HMAR 2R A TV D ey, ERRoOBHEAE
i T & %1% SETENA (Z8%k L TV 524 XITE AT, SETENA [FHEE DOROITIE U
TERBEFEL WD a a2y hER LT ND,

HWEZ GO BIA OFHIZ, 7r =7 POFBEICL D RES B0, §F 1
(Contenido) O %R FIH % jifi 7= - DT 6,000~ 7,000USD 7250 . % 3 (Estudios
Especificas) DOERFIHIZOWTITFHEDOTH & BT LV <R D, T E ToR
BRCid 1 5720 10,000USD Rtk D MR- T D,
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P-PGA DA 1| OERFIH A 72 W1E £ < . 5,000USD FLEN k72 B HTH 5.,
P-PGA OE1IK 2 » AFEEE, EsIA 135 8 » HFEEE, SETENA ~® HiFE) 558l Hifs
FTIEHINDDONR R TH 5,
SETENA 735 A3 5 #i[f 1% Reglamento TED HILTW A, JBET HUEBN LN &
Mo, TOWMEZBEALZ LI H D,
JICA DIREIFEFOBRP AR LD 2L THDND, D2 74— LA TOFREE LD
NhH L7y,

Lk
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BEHR . O0—hLaHILE Y MM

H R 2004412 A 15 H (K), 11:00 - 12:00
5P Dept. Disefio de Puentes
Hifi3 :© Ms. Priscila Vargas, Ms. Marietta Lizano (Siel Siel Asesores Ambientales)
R
2
ALY H OBRERERHARE D 3 Y2 o b OBUR, SETENA & O Ffie & D FEIE,

B
L0

BT OFE 7 Pz onwTae—va YL 2 hd Siel Siel Asesores Ambientales
MY 217 o7, LLFICZOBMELTE T,

T OSTIE, B, B, aREEERENEME TS 3 AOERPLE RS

THFEEZLTWD, EFICLVMOSEOHEMENLELRGEITIE, thoSthEiX

BN &K 2 G A CEEE LT D,

BT Y= hD P-PGA N EsIA (% 0O# R & 5 (Obras Preliminaries Carretera

Naranjo — Florencia, San Carlos)

B LU Reglamento TlX 7w o= 27 b HGEREIZ, D2 £7213 D1 2% OBREXEDEA W

IZHEVY SETENA IZHEHT 5 Z L1272 D, D2 IFBEIC 7 +— A3 H 503, DI I E 72HENT

INT=T7 =237 HERD T — 2T D FEAP (Formulario de Evaluacion Ambiental

Preliminar) Zfi-> CWADONEFTH 5,

D2 74— xS 1 » 99, FEAP 24512131 » AE2NE LT 500
B TH D,

Y= MZX B2, SETENA 78 P-PGA %% ITHl» THRAKIRE Z T % TITEFER

27 A, BSIAIZIZZENLL D 0@ Th 5,

EsIA 72 ETR—=2A T A Uitz T 212, £DOJEZ E% SETENA 23015 Z &3,

Flo, MEHEDOAZ o H— R 81370, ZNETORER L SETENA & DAMHIT &

D EDFIEERET D,

JICA OFFENBEFEROMIE « KEETITRTEZ L VW) ZEThiuE, BEDOV A

T A TIL FEAP TRy =7 M HEE L, P-PGA ODFEHZERINLONEETHH

Vo TTEL, ey FOBEE, frE I LY —BHTIEE 2R,

Uk
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#&$ 8% : Consejo Nacional de Concesion &

H i 2004 12 4 16 H (), 8:00-9:00
B Consejo Nacional de Concesion
HiJ##& :©  Mr. Eugenio Umafia, #

HiE

MOPT £V EREFRICEEST 2ERBEMEICELV AW Z LT, EFRa vy
v a VY ZEB% (Consejo Nacional de Concesion) @ Umada KA #E L TH HU, BIHY 217
ol BLFICZOMEZF T,

o HE, vty a VERIZTHUERE— AT T (Caldera) [ 0DE HEH i A3 1 &
Thbd, ZOEKOEREMND 60%% IDB MEE T 25 & 72> T 5,

o T OEHEMFHEIL I SOXMIZONMNTEY . VRN WKRE 1, FEHO X
II, ZLTHAT ZITHEWXM L & 72> TW5,

o XM & XM NNIIBEFERAERT 2 0T, X EHBERTH D,

o HHENTIEWXE LITIIBEFEOHER R H Y | £ DOEONDED TIFEAMEZL TVD AL P
Wb, ZRNHOHIZIFHREELL TSI H0RHY, B, KEXHY, EATHD
N2 THERFERE S 2 Ff> T\ D,

o  AXHZVUNITIE, 10 UL EAD EHUTESRET IUTEREMEN G- 2 DD & D EFEN
HY . PEHDZ X0 FLL EZE ITERFT T D, o, EESER S IUEZED
FHEIXEARCT SRR E L LT < b md, INBEICBEV{EATL 5 A% Bz 72
VY,

o ZOLHINRMEMENRH DD, ZORBEDMRIA IDB OGSO ONE DIZ7 > T
W5, BERIZa sty v a v EFTOW LR O T, BIERROBMIEE OSER
AL TVND,

o  ZOMBEZMRIT 572 DITBEEFHE 2 /ER L, IDB X Z O 2 7KFR L1z, £ OWNEIZ
aARAZ Y ABINPBEEOTEZEM L., TOEFICB Y ELTO DRI DNL B
DESEERMET LI E VI LD TH D,

o LN G, aRXVIBHOT 7 arNhxEES ZOFE OO B LT
SO TR,

o BUE, 2 D=DTITTABIAAZYBITAS>TEKTNDS, ZOHEIE 150 TAELE
b Tnb, H50% ITIERBRAE TR E 2R TR0,

Lk
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FE S H% : Bel Ingenieria, S.A. §hf

H B 2004 412 A 16 H (OK), 10:00 - 11:00

5P Bel Ingenieria, S.A.

HJF& ©  Mr Federico Baltodano Guillen, Mr. Ricardo Echandi Zurcher, Mr. Max Sittenfeld
Roger
R

e
MOPT £ 0 ERRERICEET 2 REREEORBREL AT 2n—varhry s b
VN9 Z & C.Bel Ingenieria, SA. ZFFIMLTH H W HEY 21To 72, UL FICZOME %257,

o JICA OFREXR L 725> TN DO DIERIT Bel Ingenieria 235% 5t L2 b D TH 5,

o  SHEEFR L THHHI 35 ER -S> TV D, MOPT X° CONAVI OB ORBREHT 5, i%
Hplo o V=T VU TEBENETHD,

o RERIEHEB Lo TWND, ML D% OFMFITHERN L THEL T\ D,

Uk
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